Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/13/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pliant Corporation	04/13/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10107694
Application Number:	10209769
Application Number:	10290109
Application Number:	10232844
Application Number:	10228236
Application Number:	10325483
Application Number:	10325596
Application Number:	10402492
Application Number:	10405052
Application Number:	10463736
Application Number:	10492746
Application Number:	10666060
Application Number:	10772574
Application Number:	10859657

PATENT

500034791 REEL: 016107 FRAME: 0204

10107694

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)583-1742

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-583-1740
Email: bshunick@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Beverly J. Shunick & Associates, Inc.

Address Line 1: 7441 Foster Street

Address Line 4: Morton Grove, ILLINOIS 60053

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Beverly Shunick

Total Attachments: 2

source=Pliant Patent Appln Assign Page 1#page1.tif source=Pliant Patent Appln Assign Page 2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016107 FRAME: 0205

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, PLIANT CORPORATION, a Utah corporation having offices at 1475 Woodfield Road, Suite 700, Schaumburg, Illinois 60173, United States of America 60173 (hereinafter referred to as "PLIANT"), is the owner of the following U.S. patent applications (hereafter referred to as the "APPLICATIONS"):

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
10/107,694	Mar. 27, 2002	Extended lip wicket slider deli bag
10/209,769	Aug. 1, 2002	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		reclosable container
10/290,109	Nov. 7, 2002	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10,232,844	Aug. 30, 2002	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10/228,236	Aug. 26, 2002	Scored tamper evident fastener tape
10/325,483	Dec. 19, 2002	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10/325,596	Dec. 19, 2002	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10/402,492	Mar. 28, 2003	Double gusseted tamper evident slider bag
10/405,052	Apr. 1, 2003	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10/463,736	Jun. 17, 2003	Peel seal tamper evident slider bag
10/492,746	Oct. 12, 2004	Sliders for recloseable containers
10/666,060	Sep. 18, 2003	Pouch with spout
10/772,574	Feb. 5, 2004	Method and apparatus for placing a product in a flexible
		recloseable container
10/859,657	Jun. 3, 2004	Single use container

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., a Delaware corporation, having offices at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ITW"), is desirous of acquiring ownership rights in the APPLICATIONS;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the value and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PLIANT does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to ITW, the entire right, title and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS, the inventions described and claimed therein, any patents issued from the APPLICATIONS, and the right to sue for past infringements; with the same to be held and enjoyed by ITW for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal

representatives to the end of the term for which any patent which issues from the APPLICATIONS granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by PLIANT if this assignment, sale, transfer had not been made.

Dated effective as of April 13, 2005.

PLIANT CORPORATION

J. Bruce Underwood

Title: Vice President of Manufacturing

State of Illinois

County of Cook

On this 13th day of April, in the year 2005, before me personally appeared J. Bruce Underwood, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.

SEAL

"OFFICIAL SEAL" **MEGHAN P. FLOOD** NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

PARAMETER CONTRACTOR STATES

WITNESS my hand and official seal.